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SHRI VASANT SATHE: H. is the 
ShIpping Minister. Should the Plan-
ning Commission know thA sizp. of the 
ship also? 

MR. SPEAKER: What is the normal 
size of the ship and what is the annual 
10s5 that is suffered? 

SHRI CHAND RAM: They have 
bigger size ships of 2.5 lakh to 3 
lakh. Even at Nhava Sheva dredging 
will have to be clone. There are only 
two or three ports, in the country 
namely, Vi zag, Haldia, where we have 
good draught and where deep draught 
vessels are accepted. 

SHRI R. K. MHALGI: The Minister 
has said that a high lp.vel committee 
has been apPointed in the month of 
June, 1978. It has also been said that 
Ute report is likely to be submitted 
soon. Has the Government fixed any 
time-limit or ,given any particular 
time to the Committee to submit the 
report to the Government or thp. Plan-
ning Commission? 

SHRI CHAND RAM: I have re-
quested the Plannin~ Commission to 
expedite the report at an early date. 
I have myself be~n to Nhava Sheva 
to see whether we can do anything. 
Our Secretary, Transport, is a mem-
ber of that committee. I have asked 
the Secretary to have this report ex-
pedited. 

MR. SPEAKER: Has any date been 
fixed? 

SHRI CHAND RAM: This is a Com-
mittee appointed by the PI anning 
Commission. I can only request the 
Planning Commission to expedite the 
report. It is .'lO far the Planning Com-
mission to suhmit the report. 

Reconstlt1ltion of Second Press 
Commissinn 

*245. SHRI A. ASOKARAJ: Will 
the Ministor of INFORMATION AND 
BROADCASTING be pleased to state: 

(a) whether the Indian 
()f Working JournalistS" 

Federation 
has ul'ged 

for the reconstitution of the Second 
Press Commission; and 

(b) if so, Government's reaction 
thereon? 

THE MINISTER OF INFORMA-
TION AND BROADCASTING (SHRI 
L. K. ADVANI): (a) Press reports to 
'this effect lliIvc come to thp. notice of 
Governmen t. 

(b) Government rIo not propse to 
reconstitute the Press Commission. 

SHRI A. ASOKARAJ: The answer 
is not SO satisfactory. I would like to 
know whether any press note was 
given of the anouncement made by the 
hon. Minister in the Rajya Sabha OD 
May 18, 1978 regarding this press 
Commission? 

SHRI L. K. ADVANI: A formal 
statement was made by mp. in the 
RajYa Sabha on 18th May. Subsequent 
to that, the PreS$ COIJUl"jssion has been 
constituted and it has been going 
round and it will be issuing question-
naire to various bodies .... and all the 
necessary steps that it needs to take 
to complete this work would be 
taken. 

SHR1 A. ASOKARAJ: Sir, during 
1952-53 the cirCUlatiOn was estimated 
to be 25 lakhs by this time. But now 
the circulation of newspapers has 
come to some 90 lakhs. Considering 
the Jarger increase in thf': circulation, 
I would like to know whether the Go-
vernment is ('onsiderinr, any move to 
set up any bod~,' (oj' 111':' welfare of 
these journalists. 

SHRI L. K. ADVANI: In fact, fn the 
statf'ment itself that I made in the 
Ra.;Va Sabha on 18th May, this factor 
that the hon. Member referred. to was 
tal{en note of when we said that since 
1954 when the first Press commission 
gave it~ report. the Indian press has 
takf'n new ~tl'jdes and has acquired 
an ~'Hided significance with the consi-
nOll!'lty expanding l'eadership. So this 
factor has been taken cogni-
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zance of and I am sure that 
the Press Commission while making 
recommendations will take not of it. 

SHRI K. A. RAJAN: Mr. Speaker, 
Sir, I would like to know from the 
hon. Minister whether Mr. Nikhil 
Chakravarty, the editor of the Main-
stream, has resigned from the mem-
bership of the Press Commission, If 
so, what is the reason advancer by 
him? 

SHRI L. K. ADVANI: Sir Mr. 
Chakravarty has tendered his resigna-
tion to the Chairman of the Press 
Commission and this resignation fol-
lowed appearance of a press report 
about our Party meeting. I feel that 
the resignation was based upon a mis-
understanding and subsequent to that, 
the Chairman of the Press Commis-
sion. has spoken to the Prime Minis-
ter and I myself have spoken to 
Mr. Chakravarty and I hope that the 
misunderstanding would be removed 
and Mr. Chakravarty would be serv-
ing the Press Comission again. 

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY: Sir, 
the Emergency is an antithesis of press 
freedom and the Press Commission is 
supposed to safeguard the press free-
dom. At the time of appointment 
when it was suggested to the Commis-
sion that Mr. Nikhil Chakravarty 
should be appointed, was the hon. 
Minister aware that the Shah Com-
mission has quoted from Home Minis-
try's reports what Mr. Nikhil Cha· 
kravarty's view was over the 
Allahabad High Court decision 
where he advocated basic chan-
ges in the Constitution and that 
the President should waive all dis-
qualifications of the then Prime Mini-
ster in consultation with the Chief 
Election Commissioner, and also whe-
ther he is aware that in the July, 12, 
1975, issue of Mainstream, of which 
Mr. Chakravarty is the editor, he 
said: 

" ... those who have for long been 
warnin(l' about the danger from the 

right and tirelessly calling for pat-· 
riotic unity in defence of democratic 
values have been vindicated even if 
it is felt that these measures were 
long overdue and that there was a. 
convincing case for Emergency mea-
sures in the very first week of this 
year (1975) when a Cabinet Minis-
ter had been assassinated in broad 
daylight, a heinous act which the 
Prime Minister herself referred !!> 
while annormcing to the nation the 
promulgation of the Emergency irr 
the morning of June 26." 

and also what he said in the subse-
quent articles throughout till The ma-
gazine closed, and whether the Mini-
ster is aware that Mr. Nikhil Chakra-
varty was out and out a supporter of 
the Emergency all through, as reftec~ 
ted by his articles up till August 1976. 
and whether he has brought this to 
the notice of the Chairman of the 
Press Commission, when his appoint-
ment was made, to say that a man 
of his stature should not be appoint-
ed to the Commission? 

SHRI L. K. ADVANI: I can say this 
much that even during the Emer-
gency, was personaIIy trying to fol-
low how variou's journalists responded 
to the traumatic situation that had 
then arisen and then on the basis of 
my own assessment, I can say that l 
regard Mr. Chakravarty as one who 
.... (lnterrttptions). A question has 
been posed refering to certain state-
ments made by Mr. Chakra 
varty or said to have been made by 
Mr. Chakravarty in his journal 
as a part of his response to 
Emergency. I am not aware of that 
particular statement. But I am aware 
that in all, taken in totality, Mr. Chak-
ravarty proved him self as one of the 
few journalists who showed profes-
sional integr; ty and stoorl up to the 
challenges of that time so much .so 
that he . opted and preferred to clfh!P 
down and wind up his journal rather 
than succumb to the authoritarian 
pressure o'f that time. 




